





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).758 / 2019

Appellant : Md. Syed Abdur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Kamalpur Revenue Circle,

PO-Baihata, Dist.-Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin-781 380

Date of hearing : 11.06.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner, Md. Syed Abdur Rahman is present along with his son Md. Syed Abduz Zaheer.

Sri Hirendra Choudhury, Senior Assistant and Sri Pradip Kalita, S.K. of Kamalpur Revenue Circle are present as authorized by the Circle Officer and SPIO of that Circle.

The representatives of the SPIO inform that they have been engaged in Covid-19 related cases and as such cannot come prepared. Further, they informed that the person who dealt with RTI cases has been retired and they are not conversant with the instant case.

Let another date of hearing be fixed on 29.06.2020 at 11:30 AM. The SPIO, Kamalpur Revenue Circle is directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with all relevant records.

Issue notices accordingly.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).758 /2019

Dtd.11.06.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Kamalpur Revenue Circle, PO- Baihata, Dist.-Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin-781 380 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the SDO (Civil), Rangia, Dist.- Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin-781 354 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Syed Abdur Rahman, Vill & PO- Baihata, PS- Kamalpur, Dist.-Kamrup (R), Assam, Pin-781 380 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission